MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

Chapter 137

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Town of Bristol for Certain Pauper Claims.

Town of Bristol; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$371.58 to be paid to the town of Bristol to reimburse it for aid given to Percy Garland, Lettie Garland and Ardelle Dow, state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 138

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Enfield for Certain Pauper Claims.

Town of Enfield; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$280.18 to be paid to the town of Enfield to reimburse it for aid given to Lyman Curtis, Dale Cole, Roy Spencer, Anthony Corbett and Ephraim Scott, state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 139

RESOLVE, Regulating Digging of Quahogs in Middle Bay, Cumberland County.

Digging of quahogs in Middle bay; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation making it unlawful to dredge or to take quahogs by any means, except by the usual manner of hand digging with a so called clam hoe, or by hand raking and hand tonging, or by picking quahogs out of the mud by hand, from the waters or flats of Middle bay, Cumberland county, namely, all of the territory north and northeasterly of a line drawn from a red marker, on the eastern shore of Mere Point and located at Blackstone Rock on the south shore of Win Smith Cove, so called, then in an easterly direction to and including the northern shore of Birch Island and continuing in the same general direction to a red painted wood post placed on the northern point of Wilson Cove, so called, located in the western shore of Harpswell Neck. The provisions of this section shall not apply to equipment operated by the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 140

RESOLVE, in Favor of Procuring Testimonials for the Purpose of Marking the Unmarked Graves of the Soldiers of the Revolutionary War.

Marking of graves of soldiers of the Revolutionary War; appropriation. Resolved: That the sum of \$200 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unRESOLVES, 1957

CHAP, 141

appropriated surplus of the general fund of the State, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, for the purpose of procuring testimonials to be used in marking the unmarked graves of the soldiers of the Revolutionary War; and be it further

Resolved: That with the approval of the Governor and Council, said sum shall be paid into the treasury of the "Maine Society of the Sons of the American Revolution," with which they are hereby authorized to procure and distribute such number of markers as may, from time to time, be required for the purposes herein specified.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 141

RESOLVE, Relating to Deficiency Appropriation for Department of Agriculture and to Provide Funds for Salary of Assistant County Attorney of Aroostook County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated for the present function of the Department of Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957 are insufficient; and

Whereas, existing statutes provide for these functions as a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore be it

Emergency appropriation. Resolved: That in order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, the following sum or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated:

1956-57

Department of Agriculture

\$20,000

; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$625.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957 to carry out the purposes of Chapter 93 of the Public Laws of 1957.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.